12/222628           FORM PTO-1595 (Modified)         08/13/2008         RECO	08-26-2008	Ket No.: CWC-264
(Rev. 08-05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.6/30/2008)		Patent and Trademark Off
POBA/REVO5		
To the Director of the United States Patent and Trademan United	103521301	cuments or the new address(es) below
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of	
Martin LECLERC		receiving partylica).
	Name: MABE CANADA	INC.
	Address: <u>5240 North S</u>	ervice Road, Suite 300
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)		
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):		
Execution Date(s): November 1, 2007	_	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Assignment I Merger	City: Burlington	
Security Agreement         Change of Name	State/Prov.: Ontario	
<ul> <li>Joint Research Agreement</li> <li>Government Interest Assignment</li> </ul>	Country: CANADA	ZIP: <u>L7R 5B6</u>
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License		
Other	Additional name(s) & address(	es) 🖸 Yes 🕅 No
	08/14/2000 84 fC:8821	8 DEMMANU1 00000003 12222628 1
Additional numbers a	방4 FC:8021 Ittached?	1 40.00 OP
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	84 FC:8821	40.00 OP
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Craig Wilson	태ached? 그 Yes 凶 No 6. Total number of appli	40.00 OP
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Craig Wilson</u> Registration No.: <u>29,475</u>	84 FC:8823 nttached? □ Yes ⊠ No 6. Total number of appli involved:	40.00 OP
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Craig Wilson Registration No.: 29,475 Address: 2570 Matheson Blvd. East	84 FC:8823 nttached? □ Yes ⊠ No 6. Total number of appli involved:	40.00 OP ications and patents 1 1(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Craig Wilson Registration No.: 29,475 Address: 2570 Matheson Blvd. East	B4 FC:8021         ittached?       Yes       No         6. Total number of applininvolved:	40.00 OP ications and patents 1 1(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Craig Wilson</u> Registration No.: 29,475 Address: 2570 Matheson Blvd. East Suite 211	84 FC:8821         attached?       Yes       No         6. Total number of applininvolved:	ications and patents 1 (h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 arged by credit card arged to deposit account
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Craig Wilson</u> Registration No.: 29,475 Address: 2570 Matheson Blvd. East Suite 211 City: <u>Mississauga</u>	84 FC:8821         attached?       Yes       No         6. Total number of applininvolved:	40.00 OP         ications and patents         1         1(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00         arged by credit card         arged to deposit account         ernment interest not affecting title)
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Craig Wilson</u> Registration No.: <u>29,475</u> Address: <u>2570 Matheson Blvd. East</u> Suite 211 City: <u>Mississauga</u> State/Prov.: <u>Ontario</u>	84 FC:8823         attached?       Yes       No         6. Total number of applininvolved:	40.00 OP         ications and patents         1         1(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00         arged by credit card         arged to deposit account         ernment interest not affecting title)
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Craig Wilson Registration No.: 29,475 Address: 2570 Matheson Blvd. East Suite 211 City: Mississauga State/Prov.: Ontario Country: CANADA ZIP: L4W 4Z3	84 FC:8823         attached?       Yes       No         6. Total number of applininvolved:	40.00 OP         ications and patents         1         1(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00         arged by credit card         arged to deposit account         ernment interest not affecting title)
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Craig Wilson</u> Registration No.: 29,475 Address: 2570 Matheson Blvd. East Suite 211 City: <u>Mississauga</u> State/Prov.: <u>Ontario</u> Country: <u>CANADA</u> ZIP: <u>L4W 4Z3</u> Phone Number: 905-629-6940	84 FC:8821         attached?       Yes       No         6. Total number of applininvolved:	40.00 OP         ications and patents         1         1(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00         arged by credit card         arged to deposit account         ernment interest not affecting title)         I Numbers         ation Date
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Craig Wilson Registration No.: 29,475 Address: 2570 Matheson Blvd. East Suite 211 City: Mississauga State/Prov.: Ontario Country: CANADA ZIP: L4W 4Z3 Phone Number: 905-629-6940 Fax Number: 905-629-6943	84 FC:8823         attached?       Yes       No         6. Total number of applininvolved:	40.00 OP         ications and patents         1         1(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00         arged by credit card         arged to deposit account         ernment interest not affecting title)         Numbers         ation Date         mber
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Craig Wilson Registration No.: 29,475 Address: 2570 Matheson Blvd. East Suite 211 City: Mississauga State/Prov.: Ontario Country: CANADA ZIP: L4W 4Z3	84 FC:8821         attached?       Yes       No         6. Total number of applininvolved:	40.00 OP         ications and patents         1         1(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00         arged by credit card         arged to deposit account         ernment interest not affecting title)         Numbers         ation Date         mber
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Craig Wilson Registration No.: 29,475 Address: 2570 Matheson Blvd. East Suite 211 City: Mississauga State/Prov.: Ontario Country: CANADA ZIP: L4W 4Z3 Phone Number: 905-629-6940 Fax Number: 905-629-6943	84 FC:8823         attached?       Yes       No         6. Total number of applininvolved:	40.00 OP
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Craig Wilson Registration No.: 29,475 Address: 2570 Matheson Blvd. East Suite 211 City: Mississauga State/Prov.: Ontario Country: CANADA ZIP: L4W 4Z3 Phone Number: 905-629-6940 Fax Number: 905-629-6943 Email Address:	84 FC:8823         attached?       Yes       No         6. Total number of applininvolved:	40.00 OP         ications and patents         1         1(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00         arged by credit card         arged to deposit account         ernment interest not affecting title)         Numbers         ation Date         mber
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Craig Wilson Registration No.: 29,475 Address: 2570 Matheson Blvd. East Suite 211 City: Mississauga State/Prov.: Ontario Country: CANADA ZIP: L4W 4Z3 Phone Number: 905-629-6940 Fax Number: 905-629-6943 Email Address: D. Signature:	84 FC:8823         attached?       Yes       No         6. Total number of applininvolved:	40.00 OP

REEL: 021441 FRAME: 0512

U.S. PTO 12/222628 08/13/2008

**CWC-264** 

## <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

In consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, of which I acknowledge receipt,

I, Martin LECLERC, Canadian citizen, residing at:

## 473 Ile-de-Mai, Lachenaie, Quebec, J6W6G9, CANADA

sell and assign to MABE CANADA INC. a company incorporated under the laws of Canada, having a place of business at: 5420 North Service Road, Suite 300, Burlington, Ontario, L7L 6C7 CANADA, its successors and assigns, the title and interest in and to the improvements in

## **CLOTHES DRYER DOOR HINGE**

invented by me, as described in the application for CANADIAN LETTERS patent and any and all applications for patent and patents therefor in any and all countries, including all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said CANADIAN patent application and authorize and request any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said MABE CANADA INC. (hereafter "said Company"), or its successors or assigns and agree that on request and without further consideration, but at the expense of said Company, I will communicate to said Company or its representatives or nominees any facts known to me respecting said improvements and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said Company, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

> PATENT REEL: 021441 FRAME: 0513

SIGNED AT <u>MONTREAL</u>, Quebec, Canada this <u> $1^{st}$ </u> day of <u>NOVEMBER</u>, 2007. Martin LECLERC Signature of Witness **DECLARATION:** ANDRÉ RÉMILLARD (Print Name) I declare: That I was personally present and did see Martin LECLERC who is personally known to me to be the person named in the above assignment, duly sign and execute the same. Declared at MONTREAL, Quebec, Canada this / day of NOVEMBRE, 2007. Signature of Witness

- 2 -

**RECORDED: 08/13/2008**